Draft version January 15, 2025
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
A multi-wavelength investigation of spiral structures in z > 1 galaxies with JWST
Boris S. Kalita ,1, 2, 3, ∗ Si-Yue Yu ,1 John D. Silverman ,1, 4, 5 Emanuele Daddi ,6 Luis C. Ho ,2, 7
Andreas L. Faisst ,8 Miroslava Dessauges-Zavadsky ,9 Annagrazia Puglisi ,10, † Simon Birrer ,11
Daichi Kashino ,12 Xuheng Ding ,13 Jeyhan S. Kartaltepe ,14 Zhaoxuan Liu ,1, 3, 4 Darshan Kakkad ,15
Francesco Valentino ,16, 17 Olivier Ilbert ,18 Georgios Magdis ,16, 19, 20 Arianna S. Long ,21
Shuowen Jin ,16, 22, ‡ Anton M. Koekemoer ,23 and Richard Massey 24

11
Buta, R., Crocker, D. A., & Byrd, G. G. 1992, AJ, 103,
1526, doi: 10.1086/116165
Buta, R. J., Byrd, G. G., & Freeman, T. 2003, AJ, 125,
634, doi: 10.1086/345821
Buta, R. J., Sheth, K., Athanassoula, E., et al. 2015, ApJS,
217, 32, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/217/2/32
Casey, C. M., Kartaltepe, J. S., Drakos, N. E., et al. 2023,
ApJ, 954, 31, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acc2bc
Claeyssens, A., Adamo, A., Richard, J., et al. 2023,
MNRAS, 520, 2180, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3791
Contini, T., Epinat, B., Bouché, N., et al. 2016, A&A, 591,
A49, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527866
Daddi, E., Bournaud, F., Walter, F., et al. 2010, ApJ, 713,
686, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/713/1/686
de Vaucouleurs, G. 1959, Handbuch der Physik, 53, 275,
doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-45932-0 7
Ding, X., Silverman, J., Treu, T., et al. 2020, ApJ, 888, 37,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab5b90
Dobbs, C., & Baba, J. 2014, PASA, 31, e035,
doi: 10.1017/pasa.2014.31
Dobbs, C. L., Burkert, A., & Pringle, J. E. 2011, MNRAS,
417, 1318, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.19346.x
Dobbs, C. L., Theis, C., Pringle, J. E., & Bate, M. R. 2010,
MNRAS, 403, 625, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.16161.x
Elbaz, D., Leiton, R., Nagar, N., et al. 2018, A&A, 616,
A110, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201732370
Elmegreen, B. G., Bournaud, F., & Elmegreen, D. M. 2008,
ApJ, 688, 67, doi: 10.1086/592190
Elmegreen, D. M., & Elmegreen, B. G. 1987, ApJ, 314, 3,
doi: 10.1086/165034
—. 2014, ApJ, 781, 11, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/781/1/11
Elmegreen, D. M., Elmegreen, B. G., & Dressler, A. 1982,
MNRAS, 201, 1035, doi: 10.1093/mnras/201.4.1035
Faisst, A. L., Brinch, M., Casey, C. M., et al. 2024, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2405.09619,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2405.09619
Fisher, D. B., & Drory, N. 2008, AJ, 136, 773,
doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/136/2/773
Förster Schreiber, N. M., Shapley, A. E., Genzel, R., et al.
2011, ApJ, 739, 45, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/45
Fujii, M. S., Baba, J., Saitoh, T. R., et al. 2011, ApJ, 730,
109, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/730/2/109
Geach, J. E., Smail, I., Moran, S. M., et al. 2011, ApJL,
730, L19, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/730/2/L19
Genzel, R., Newman, S., Jones, T., et al. 2011, ApJ, 733,
101, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/733/2/101
Genzel, R., Jolly, J. B., Liu, D., et al. 2023, ApJ, 957, 48,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acef1a
Gerola, H., & Seiden, P. E. 1978, ApJ, 223, 129,
doi: 10.1086/156243
Gillman, S., Tiley, A. L., Swinbank, A. M., et al. 2020,
MNRAS, 492, 1492, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3576
Gittins, D. M., & Clarke, C. J. 2004, MNRAS, 349, 909,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07560.x
Gómez-Guijarro, C., Toft, S., Karim, A., et al. 2018, ApJ,
856, 121, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab206
Gonzalez, R. A., & Graham, J. R. 1996, ApJ, 460, 651,
doi: 10.1086/176999
Guo, Y., Ferguson, H. C., Bell, E. F., et al. 2015, ApJ, 800,
39, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/800/1/39
Guo, Y., Jogee, S., Wise, E., et al. 2024, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:2409.06100, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2409.06100
Harrison, C. M., Johnson, H. L., Swinbank, A. M., et al.
2017, MNRAS, 467, 1965, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx217
Hubble, E. P. 1926, ApJ, 63, 236, doi: 10.1086/142976
Jacobs, C., Glazebrook, K., Calabrò, A., et al. 2023, ApJL,
948, L13, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/accd6d
Jungwiert, B., & Palous, J. 1994, A&A, 287, 55
Kalita, B. S., Silverman, J. D., Daddi, E., et al. 2024a,
ApJ, 960, 25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acfee4
Kalita, B. S., Suzuki, T. L., Kashino, D., et al. 2024b,
MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2781
Kalnajs, A. J. 1973, PASA, 2, 174,
doi: 10.1017/S1323358000013461
Kashino, D., Silverman, J. D., Rodighiero, G., et al. 2013,
ApJL, 777, L8, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/777/1/L8
Kashino, D., Silverman, J. D., Sanders, D., et al. 2019,
ApJS, 241, 10, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab06c4
Kendall, S., Kennicutt, R. C., & Clarke, C. 2011, MNRAS,
414, 538, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18422.x
Kennedy, J., & Eberhart, R. 1995, in Proceedings of
ICNN’95 - International Conference on Neural Networks,
doi: 10.1109/ICNN.1995.488968
Kim, Y., & Kim, W.-T. 2014, MNRAS, 440, 208,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu276
Kuhn, V., Guo, Y., Martin, A., et al. 2024, ApJL, 968, L15,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ad43eb
Laigle, C., McCracken, H. J., Ilbert, O., et al. 2016, ApJS,
224, 24, doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/224/2/24
Lang, P., Wuyts, S., Somerville, R. S., et al. 2014, ApJ,
788, 11, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/11
Liu, Z., Silverman, J. D., Daddi, E., et al. 2024, ApJ, 968,
15, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad4096
Lotz, J. M., Jonsson, P., Cox, T. J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 742,
103, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/742/2/103
Lynds, R. 1970, ApJL, 159, L151, doi: 10.1086/180500
Madau, P., & Dickinson, M. 2014, ARA&A, 52, 415,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125615
Marasco, A., Fraternali, F., Posti, L., et al. 2019, A&A,

12
Margalef-Bentabol, B., Conselice, C. J., Haeussler, B., et al.
2022, MNRAS, 511, 1502, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac080
Mart́ınez-Garćıa, E. E., & González-Lópezlira, R. A. 2013,
ApJ, 765, 105, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/105
Mart́ınez-Garćıa, E. E., González-Lópezlira, R. A., &
Gómez, G. C. 2009, ApJ, 707, 1650,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/707/2/1650
Mart́ınez-Garćıa, E. E., González-Lópezlira, R. A., &
Puerari, I. 2023, MNRAS, 524, 18,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad1805
McKinney, J., Casey, C. M., Long, A. S., et al. 2024, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2408.08346,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2408.08346
Meidt, S. E., Schinnerer, E., Garćıa-Burillo, S., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 779, 45, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/1/45
Mueller, M. W., & Arnett, W. D. 1976, ApJ, 210, 670,
doi: 10.1086/154873
Nair, P. B., & Abraham, R. G. 2010, ApJS, 186, 427,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/186/2/427

Speagle, J. S., Steinhardt, C. L., Capak, P. L., &
Silverman, J. D. 2014, ApJS, 214, 15,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/214/2/15
Stott, J. P., Swinbank, A. M., Johnson, H. L., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 457, 1888, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw129
Tacconi, L. J., Genzel, R., Neri, R., et al. 2010, Nature,
463, 781, doi: 10.1038/nature08773
Tan, Q.-H., Daddi, E., de Souza Magalhães, V., et al. 2024a,
A&A, 684, A23, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202347255
Tan, Q.-H., Daddi, E., Magnelli, B., et al. 2024b, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2407.16578,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2407.16578
Thomasson, M., Donner, K. J., Sundelius, B., et al. 1989,
A&A, 211, 25
Toft, S., Smolčić, V., Magnelli, B., et al. 2014, ApJ, 782,
68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68
Toomre, A. 1969, ApJ, 158, 899, doi: 10.1086/150250
—. 1977, ARA&A, 15, 437,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.15.090177.002253
Toomre, A., & Toomre, J. 1972, ApJ, 178, 623,